

2828 Easy Street Suite 1, Placerville, CA 95667 530.642.5260 www.edctc.org
Councilmembers Representing City of Placerville
Patty Borelli, Carl Hagen, Wendy Thomas
Patty Borelli, Carl Hagen, Wendy Thomas
Sharon Scherzinger, Executive Director

## **RESOLUTION 13/14.03**

## RESOLUTION OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION PROGRAMMING PROJECTS TO BE FUNDED WITH TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS FUNDING

**WHEREAS**, the EI Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) is the responsible agency for transportation planning for the western slope of El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of EDCTC, in Coordination with Caltrans and under the provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding with the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG), to program and track projects to be funded with State Exchange Transportation Enhancements (Exchange TE) funds; and

*WHEREAS*, EDCTC programmed \$225,242 to the City of Placerville for Transportation Enhancements related to the US 50 Operational Improvements Project; and

*WHEREAS*, The US Highway 50 Operational Improvements Project, including enhancement components, was completed in June 2009, the Exchange TE was not claimed by the City of Placerville; and

WHEREAS, \$225,242 in Exchange TE funds remains available for programming; and

*WHEREAS*, The City of Placerville has requested \$60,000 to complete construction of a Class I Bike Path between Clay Street and Bedford Avenue; and

*WHEREAS,* The City of Placerville has identified a funding need of \$15,242 to complete construction of a Class I Bike Path between Forni Road/Main Street and Ray Lawyer Drive; and

*WHEREAS*, The El Dorado County Community Development Agency, Transportation Division (EDC TD), has requested \$100,000 to extend an existing pedestrian path from Francisco Drive along El Dorado Hills Boulevard to Brittany Way; and

*WHEREAS*, The EDC TD has requested \$50,000 to construct shoulders and Class II Bike Lanes on Francisco Drive between El Dorado Hills Boulevard and Cambria Way; and

*WHEREAS*, The components of the projects considered for Exchange TE Funding have been determined as TE eligible; and

**WHEREAS,** Upon completion of the enhancements components of the programmed projects, any unutilized Exchange TE Funds will be returned to EDCTC for re-programming to another TE-eligible project; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the El Dorado County Transportation Commission: Approves the programming of State Exchange Transportation Enhancements funding to the City of Placerville and El Dorado County Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, as follows:

- \$60,000 to the City of Placerville El Dorado Trail Class I Bike Path between Clay Street and . Bedford Avenue
- \$15,242 to the City of Placerville El Dorado Trail Class I Bike Path between Forni Road at . Main Street to Ray Lawyer Drive
- \$150,000 To El Dorado County Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, . for bicycle and pedestrian facilities on El Dorado Hills Boulevard and Francisco Drive

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the revised projects, as applicable, shall be submitted to SACOG for amendment into the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program.

**PASSED AND APPROVED**, by the El Dorado County Transportation Commission governing body at the regular meeting held on August 1, 2013 by the following vote:

All Items requested with the exception of the \$15,242 to the City of Placerville El Dorado Trail Class 1 Bike Path between Forni Road at Main Street to Ray Lawyer Drive.

AYES: Borelli, Briggs, Hagen, Thomas, Mikulaco, Veerkamp

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Nutting

Carl Hagen, Chairperson

Vote 2

\$15,242 to the City of Placerville El Dorado Trail Class 1 Bike Path between Forni Road at Main Street to Ray Lawyer Drive

AYES: Borelli, Hagen, Thomas, Mikulaco, Veerkamp

NOES: None ABSTAIN: Bridas

**ABSENT: Nutting** 

Attest:

Jon G. Rice, Secretary to the Commission